

68538-4

68538-4

COURT OF APPEALS
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

JONATHAN DREZNER, MD, and)
HEIDI GRAY, MD, husband and)
wife,)

No. 68538-4-I

Appellants,)

v.)

CITY OF SEATTLE,)

Respondent,)

APPELLANTS' REPLY
BRIEF

And)

DAN DUFFUS; SOLEIL LLC;)
SOLEIL HOMES, LLC; and DL)
DALTON, LLC,)

Additional Respondents.)

2015
APR 14 10:15 AM
CLERK OF COURT
COURT OF APPEALS
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

Table of Contents

I. LEGAL AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT.....1

A. The Challenged Land Use Decision—the LBA Permit—
Was Issued on December 2, 2011.....1

B. If Deference is Required, the Court Should Defer to DPD’s
Ex Ante Interpretation of City Code, not the Contradictory
Interpretation it Advanced for the Purposes of Litigation8

C. The Land Use Decision Did not Issue Until Petitioners
Obtained Actual Notice After Diligent Efforts.....11

1. Petitioners Made Diligent Efforts to Obtain Copies of
the LBA.....11

2. The Disclaimer, Buried Deep Within the City’s
Website, has no Effect14

3. Case Law Allows the Court to Rule that a Land Use
Decision is Issued the Date Diligent Appellants
Receive Actual Notice of a Land Use Decision16

D. Estoppel Binds the City—the Permitting Authority—and
Additional Respondents Suffer no Prejudice.....19

E. An Award of Attorneys Fees is Improper Even if
Additional Respondents Prevail19

II. CONCLUSION.....22

Table Of Authorities

Statutes

RCW 36.70C.020.....	2, 3
RCW 36.70C.040.....	2, 6, 7, 16
RCW 36.70C.130.....	9
RCW 58.17.180	6
RCW 4.84.370	20, 21

Ordinances

SMC 23.88.020	3
SMC 23.76.024	6
SMC 23.76.028	7, 8, 9
SMC 23.76.032	10

Cases

<i>Applewood Estates v. City of Richland</i> , 166 Wn. App. 161, 269 P.3d 388 (2012).....	18
<i>Asche v. Bloomquist</i> , 132 Wn. App. 784, 133 P.3d 475 (2006)	3, 4, 7, 20, 21
<i>Baker v. City of Seattle</i> , 79 Wn.2d 198, 484 P.2d 405 (1971).....	15
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	9
<i>Habitat Watch v. Skagit County</i> , 155 Wn.2d 397, 120 P.3d 56 (2005).....	16, 17
<i>HJS Development, Inc. v. Pierce County ex rel. Dept. of Planning and Land Services</i> , 148 Wn.2d 451, 61 P.3d 1141 (2003).....	5

<i>Prekeges v. King County</i> , 98 Wn. App. 275, 990 P.2d 405 (1999)	21
<i>Richards v. City of Pullman</i> , 134 Wn. App. 876, 142 P.3d 1121 (2006).....	20, 21
<i>Samuel’s Furniture, Inc. v. Department of Ecology</i> , 147 Wn.2d 440, 54 P.3d 1194 (2002).....	18
<i>Sleasman v. City of Lacey</i> , 159 Wn.2d 639, 151 P.3d 990 (2007).....	8, 9
<i>Witt v. Port of Olympia</i> , 126 Wn. App. 752, 109 P.3d 489 (2005).....	21
